
 
   

 

 
  Date of Publication 10 January 2023 

Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments  
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council 
 

Monday, 16th January, 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 
To members of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee - M Jones, D Enright, T Ashby, D Butterfield, 
O Collins, L Duncan, V Gwatkin and P Hiles (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 
for the transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Numbers of the public will be limited, with priority given to those who have registered to speak on an item on 
the agenda. Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting should contact the Committee Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk  in advance.  
 

 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings, please let the Town Clerk or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
Committee Members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Committee Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence.  
Standing Order 30(a)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose role is to 
replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the Committee have 
confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under 
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 a) To receive and consider the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries and Allotments Minutes held on 7 
November 2022. 
 
b) Matters arising from the minutes not covered elsewhere on the agenda (Questions on the progress on 
any item). 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 

Cllr Liz Duncan 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 6AG 

T: 01993 704379 
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
 

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The meeting will adjourn for this item 
 
Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public 
participation, in line with Standing Order 42.  Matters raised shall relate to the following items on the 
agenda.  
 

5. Finance Report  (Pages 11 - 24) 

 To receive the report of the Responsible Financial Officer. 
 

Public Halls 
 
6. Public Halls Report  (Pages 25 - 30) 

 To receive the report of the Venue & Events Officer. 
 

7. Langdale Hall - Witney Horticultural Society Sign Request  (Pages 31 - 34) 

 To receive the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer. 
 

Cemeteries & Closed Churchyards 
 
8. Holy Trinity Churchyard Tree Works  (Pages 35 - 36) 

 To receive the report of the Operations Manager. 
 

Allotments 
 
9. Allotment Gates  (Pages 37 - 40) 

 To receive the report of the Operations Manager. 
 

10. Newland Allotments - Adjacent Path Lights Request  (Pages 41 - 42) 

 To receive the report of the Operations Manager. 
 

 
 
 

 
Town Clerk 

 
 

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
1 

 

HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 7 November 2022 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor M Jones (Chair) 

 
Councillors: D Enright 

T Ashby 
O Collins 
 

L Duncan 
P Hiles 
R Smith (In place of V Gwatkin) 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 

Others: 1 members of the public. 
  
 

 
H554   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Butterfield and V Gwatkin.  

 
 

H555   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members or officers. 
 

H556   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 26 September 2022 were received. 

 
Councillor R Smith confirmed that she was in attendance at the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the minutes be updated to show attendance of Councillor Smith and, 
2. That, the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments committee held 26 September 

2022 be approved as a correct record of the meeting and be signed by the Chair 
 

H557   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
The Committee adjourned for this item. 

 
The committee heard from a representative of the Phoenix Project concerning Agenda Item 7. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 7 November 2022 

 
2 

The Committee reconvened 
 

H558   PUBLIC HALLS REPORT 
 
The committee received and considered the report of the Venue & Events Officer. 

 
Members were encouraged to hear plans for an events programme and Eventbrite ticketing 
which would enhance the venue. They also discussed the Gallery Room flooring and were 
unanimously in favour of replacing the carpet. The specific carpet, along with potential 
redecoration of the room was referred to the Corn Exchange Working Party. 
 
The Committee also received the public halls usage report and queries the letting hours and 
inclusion of the meeting room at Burwell Hall. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, choice of replacement carpet and potential redecoration be delegated to the Corn 

Exchange Working Party (CEWP) and, 
3. That, officers review the usage figures for both halls. 
 

 
H559   PUBLIC HALLS - REVIEW OF BOOKING TERMS & CONDITIONS 

 
The committee received a verbal report from the Deputy Town Clerk.  
 
The revised booking form contained the updated conditions and information to improve the 
clarity of the Public Halls booking procedure and included changes on details on parking and 
payment terms. Also, a Hall Hire Feedback form was added so that the council could improve the 
public hall services. 

 
Members discussed the amendments and requested that the form was easy to find on the 
Council’s website and asked if it could be completed online as well as being able to be printed 
and completed by hand. 
 
The Deputy Town Clerk confirmed that once the new seating is installed and the fire survey 
carried out,  the maximum attendance figures would be updated in the document. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the verbal report be noted and, 
2. That, the maximum attendance figures are updated as soon as available and, 
3. That, the council proceed with the introduction of the new booking form. 

 
H560   CORN EXCHANGE - ARTS SUBSIDISED HIRE REQUEST 

 
The Committee received correspondence from the West Oxfordshire District Council Safer 
Communities Officer regarding an exhibition by the Phoenix Project. 

 
Members considered the request for a subsidised hire of the Corn Exchange to host an 
exhibition to support the “16 days of Activism” between 25 November and 10 December. The 

Page 4



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 7 November 2022 

 
3 

committee voted, and the decision was unanimous to allow the free use of the Corn Exchange to 
highlight this important issue and also the community window of the Administration office. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the correspondence be noted and, 
2. That, the subsidised hire request to facilitate the Phoenix Project be recommended and; 
3. That, the Venue & Events Officer contact the exhibition organiser to confirm 

arrangements. 
 

H561   CORN EXCHANGE - VIGIL REQUEST 20TH NOVEMBER 
 
The committee received a verbal report from the Deputy Town Clerk regarding a request for a 
vigil to be held in the curtilage outside the Corn Exchange on 20 November to highlight the 
transgender day of remembrance. 

 
Members were happy to agree to the proposal providing further information was provided to 
officers if it was to go ahead. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the verbal report be noted and, 
2. That, agreement be given for a vigil to mark Transgender Day of Remembrance on 20 

November 2022 outside the Corn Exchange and, 
3. That, it be delegated to the officers to make necessary arrangements for the vigil. 

 
H562   CHILDREN'S MEMORIAL GARDEN 

 
The committee received and considered the report of the Project Officer and a verbal update 
from the Deputy Town Clerk. 

 
Members thanked the Project Officer for the clear explanation of the proposal and concept 
drawing. They had concerns regarding the procurement of inscribed pebbles and thought it best 
that the council arrange purchase ofthese for customers and then recharge them to ensure 
consistency and fairness.  
 
Members also requested an update to the Cemetery Terms and Conditions to ensure the 
integrity of the garden is maintained in relation to the above garden. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, an amendment is made to the Cemetery regulations and, 
3. That, the project proceeds as proposed and, 
4. That, a plaque is installed to explain the reason for the garden area 

 
H563   FINANCE REPORT: REVISED REVENUE BUDGET 2022/23 AND DRAFT BASE REVENUE BUDGET 

FOR 2023/24 
 
The committee received the report of the Town Clerk/CEO. 
 

Page 5



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 7 November 2022 

 
4 

It was advised these were draft estimates based on current knowledge and final figures would 
be provided to the Full Council at the end of the budget-setting period. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted. 
 

H564   SCHEDULE OF PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES 2023/24 
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Town Clerk/C.E.O. 

 
Members discussed the proposed increase of 10% in line with inflation.  They felt it was 
unfortunate that an increase of this magnitude was required however understood that a 
significant increase would need to be applied. However, there were too many variables to 
decide until the entire budget had been drafted 
 
The Committee also discussed a potential new Public Hall Group 4 charge to cover “Local 
Theatre Productions” which would be charged on the days on which dress rehearsals or 
performance occur. Members requested further information to be prepared by the Venue & 
Events Officer for a decision to be made by the CEWP. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the report be noted and, 
2. That, the increase to fees & charges is reconsidered once the draft budget is complete 

and, 
3. That, introduction of a new Group 4 charge be delegated to the Corn Exchange Working 

Party. 
 

 
 
 

H565   REVENUE GROWTH ITEMS, SPECIAL REVENUE PROJECTS AND CAPITAL PROJECTS 
 
The Committee received and considered the report and verbal update from the Town Clerk/CEO. 

 
Members discussed the projects as proposed in the report and felt that refurbishment works at 
Burwell Hall toilets provision was potentially a priority but without knowing the urgency of the 
works it was difficult to judge with certainty.Given the estimated cost the Town Clerk advised 
that if works weren’t urgent, it would be necessary to defer the project to 2024/25 to allow for 
additional budgeting. 
 
Members reviewed the costs of a new projector and equipment for the Corn Exchange and 
asked that additional information is gathered by the Project Officer to allow a decision to be 
made.  They were keen to proceed with the purchase of the suitable projector as soon as 
possible using the existing £20,000 budget. Also, members would like investigations into the use 
of National Theatre Encore as it was thought this may be a more cost-effective way of showing 
these types of performances in the future. 
 

Page 6



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 7 November 2022 

 
5 

The committee discussed possible further projects for 2023/24 which included a new notice 
board at Windrush Cemetery, repainting of the Gallery Room and ceiling and replacement lights 
to facilitate more options for requests to light up the Corn Exchange. 
 
Members also discussed the potential of marking the 160th Anniversary of the Corn Exchange 
with event(s), members delegated to the Corn Exchange Working Party to arrive at a budget for 
this. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, subject to urgency, refurbishment of Burwell Hall toilets be deferred until 2024/25 
3. That, a new notice board for Windrush Cemetery be funded and, 
4. That, a new lighting set up is funded for the lighting up of the Corn Exchange and, 
5. That, quotes be obtained for the repainting of the Gallery Room walls and ceiling and, 
6. That, 160th Anniversary Celebrations be delegated to the CEWP. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.18 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  Monday, 16 January 2023 

Title:  Finance Report 

Contact Officer:  Responsible Financial Officer (RFO) – Nigel Warner 

 

Should Members have any queries about this report advance notice would be appreciated, 

in writing, by 5pm on the Friday before the meeting to allow for a full response at the 

meeting. 

BACKGROUND 

Detailed income and expenditure statements for budgets which are the responsibility of this 

committee are enclosed. The period to which this report relates is, 1 April 2022 to 31 

December 2022.  

CURRENT SITUATION 

The RFO commenced his duties in Witney earlier this month.  On this occasion the RFO is not 

producing a detailed commentary on the management accounts du
[...]
in the Main Hall of the Corn Exchange and has already been used 

with excellent feedback by the Christmas Pantomime. Burwell is open as usual for all its 

regular hirers. 

Following the last meeting of the Corn Exchange Working Party, a new carpet is being 

progressed in the Gallery Room, landing, and stairs and a 2023 logo for the Corn Exchange is 

now being used in publications to highlight the 160th anniversary of the building. 

Screen and projector 

The Screen and projector have been ordered and there is an installation date of Monday 27th 

February. The installation will take one week and will not interfere with any hirer’s bookings 

in the hall. The addition of the projector and screen will allow for cinema nights to be 

reintroduced to the Corn Exchange, as well as providing a professional projector for other 

groups to use in their bookings.  

Line Dancing 

This subsidised booking has been running in the main hall of the Corn Exchange on 

Wednesdays for the last 3 months per this Committees agreement. They have been getting 

free use of the hall by using the first hour of the Witney Town Council Tea Dance booking 

(12:00 – 13:00) with the Tea Dance starting at 13:30 – 15:30. The Venue and Events Officer 

has noted that at every line dance session there is a maximum of 7 people who don’t stay for 

the Tea Dance. The 7 people who attend pay £5.00 which goes directly to the line dancing 

hirer towards the cost of the line dance teacher. 

Page 25



It is the opinion of the Venue and Events Office that this is not a viable endeavour to continue 

with. There is a definite benefit of the line dancing and exercise that it promotes within the 

community, but the Venue and Events Officer suggests that the booking should be 

independent of the Tea Dance and booked independently by the hirer if they would like to 

continue with it.  

Halls Usage 

Both halls have been busy, but there is always room for improvement. The previous months’ 

usage 
[...]
mental impact of any decisions 

they make with regard to its facilities and services it operates 

Risk 

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any 

action it can take to limit or negate its liability.   

Financial implications 

Described here or as stated in the report above.  

 Ongoing running costs of 1863 and the Public Halls 

 Events expenditure for the coming year. A full cost analysis of programmed events will be 

included in the reviewed business plan. 

Recommendations 

Members are invited to note the report and consider the following: 

1. The continuation/cessation of the subsidised Line Dancing on Wednesdays, 

2. The general agreement on the type of events outlined in the report. 

 

Page 28



HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  Monday, 16 January 2023 

Title:  Langdale Hall - Witney Horticultural Society Sign Request 

Contact Officer:  Communications & Community Engagement Officer - Polly Inness 

 

Background 

Witney Horticultural Society have successfully created a community garden as part of the 

Council’s In Bloom initiative in the flower bed that joins Langdale Hall to Langdale Court. The 

bed is popular with passers-by and enjoyed by residents and visitors alike.  

The group is keen to use notices to identify plants, describe their projects and highlight their 

group and the work they are doing. 

Current Situation 

The subject of laminated posters came up on the In Bloom Judging day in July and following 

this, the secretary of Witney Horticultural Society made a request to the In Bloom lead officer 

via email on 6th September to install a more permanent noticeboard on the wall of Langdale 

Hall. 

The In Bloom officer has requested details of the sort of noticeboard – size and materials etc. 

She advised that as the Langdale Hall is currently being run by The Ice Centre, that they be 

notified and asked for any concerns about a noticeboard being sited 
[...]
A3 - (420 x 297mm) | 
A4 - (297 x 210mm) | A5 - (210 x 148mm) | 30" x 20" - (508 x 762mm) | 40" x 30" - (762 x 
1016mm) | 60" x 40" - (1016 x 1524mm) 

 A0 - 9.4kg | A1 - 5.6kg | A2 - 3.1kg | A3 - 2.1kg | A4 - 1.6kg | 30" x 20" - 4.5kg | 40" x 30" - 
6.9kg | 60" x 40" - 15.5kg 

 Poster Case Notice Boards - Outdoor Lockable - Silver - A2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



 
 

 

Page 32



HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  Monday, 16 January 2023 

Title:  Holy Trinity Churchyard Tree Works 

Contact Officer:  Operations Manager - Angus Whitburn 

 

Background 

Holy Trinity Church has requested that the council reviews the trees in the churchyard for 

recommended works to help improve the view of the church and eleviate issues caused by 

squirrels.  

In early November an onsite meeting was held with church representatives, District Council 

officers and Town Council officers. As the area is within the conservation zone the Town 

Council needs approval from the District to conduct any work.  

Current Situation 

The council's tree policy only covers works on trees which present a safety issue (to people, 

buildings and roads) or to improve the health of the tree. The work the church is asking the 

council to do is outside of this policy. The only exception to that may be the issue caused by 

squirrels.  

Squirrels entering the church are not a problem caused by the trees, they are issues with the 

security of the church. This was explained to representatives of the church and as the same 

with any property neighbouring a tree, it is their responsibility to secure any way squirrels 

may be entering the building.  

The District tree officers submitted a list of works to the Town Council they would approve, 

these works were limited to pruning of tree limbs and removal of epicormic growth. Multiple 

mature trees were drastically pruned a few years ago and it wouldn’t be to the benefit of any 

trees in the church yard to be pruned any f
[...]
ing 

 Code locks on all pedestrian gates 

 Drop bolts and latches on all vehicle gates 

Lake Side Allotments 

 Dual leaf vehicles gates for the northeast end 

 Pedestrian Gate for southwest end with fencing to secure each side 

Hayley Road Allotments 

 Single leaf vehicles gate with smaller separate pedestrian gate 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



Newland Allotments 

 Single pedestrian gate from Kingsfield crescent 

To complement the new gates and help with council branding officers would also look at 

installing new signs on each gate welcoming users to the allotments with The allotments 

associations and Witney town council’s wording.   

Environmental impact 

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its Council meeting on 26 June 2019 – with 

this in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions 

they make with regard to its facilities and services it operates. 

Risk 

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any 

action it can take to limit or negate its liability.   

A new wooden 5-bar gate was installed at Hailey Road allotments in 2020 at the allotment 

association's request. Replacing it so early isn’t a good use of council funds. 

Financial implications 

Described here or as stated in the report above.  

 Contractor 1 quoted: £7,035.00 

o Contractor 1 has missed the quotation for the pedestrian gate at lakeside 

allotments. 

 Contractor 2 quoted: £10,552.00 

 The earmarked reserve for the allotments would cover all the specified work.  

 The allotment association have minimal reserves which wouldn’t cover the works.  

Recommendations 

Members are invited to note the report and consider the following: 

1. Consider the replacement of all gates and, 

2. Delegate to the Operations Manager to select a contractor for the works. 

 

 

 

Page 36



Lakeside Alotments 

 

 

Newland Allotments 

 

Page 37



Curbridge Road 

 

Page 38



HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  Monday, 16 January 2023 

Title:  Newland Allotments - Adjacent Path Lights Request 

Contact Officer:  Operations Manager - Angus Whitburn 

 

Background 

Officers attended a meeting with representatives from Oxfordshire County Council regarding 

the installation of some form of solar lighting along the path which runs along Madley Brook 

from Oxford Hill to Madley Park.  The path has been highlighted as requiring some kind of 

lighting as part of several County Council-initiatives. The lights would be powered or installed 

within the allotment site that the Town council owns.  

Newland allotment doesn’t have any connection to electric utilities so the lighting would have 

to be powered by solar, which has been suggested or another appropriate form. There are 

also no definitive plans on the number of lights or systems that need to be installed.  

Current Situation 

As this was a preliminary scoping meeting, the proposal has yet to be be passed onto the 

Witney Allotment Association for consideration. There are sheds and compost piles that may 

have to be moved and also hedging that could have to be cut out. A full plan will need to be 

drawn up by Oxfordshire County Council so the town council and allotment association can 

understand what the impact could be.  

Environmental impact 

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its Council meeting on 26 June 2019 – with 

this in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions 

they make with regard to its facilities and services it operates. 

It is unclear at the moment if bat surveys or other wildlife surveys may have to be 

conducted where lighting could have an impact. 

Risk 

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any 

action it can take to limit or negate its liability.   

It is unknown at this time that if the lighting was to fail and cause a health and safety or 

security issue, if the town council could be held responsible.  

Page 39

Agenda Item 10



Financial implications 

Described here or as stated in the report above.  

 The project has no cost implications to Witney Town Council. Future repair and 

maintenance would need to be clarified. 

Recommendations 

Members are invited to note the report and consider the following: 

1. Agreement in principle to the installation of a form of solar lighting at Newland allotments, 

subject to further information being provided ahead of discussion with Witney Allotment 

Association. 

 

 

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Finance Report
	Annual Budget - By Committee (Actual YTD Month 9)

	6 Public Halls Report
	Public Halls Report Jan 23 - final

	7 Langdale Hall - Witney Horticultural Society Sign Request
	Appendix 1 Noticeboards for Halls Cems and Allotments 6 Jan 23

	8 Holy Trinity Churchyard Tree Works
	9 Allotment Gates
	Allotment gates

	10 Newland Allotments - Adjacent Path Lights Request



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 16 January 2023 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor M Jones (Chair) 

 
Councillors: D Enright 

D Butterfield 
 

O Collins 
J Aitman (In place of L Duncan) 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 

Others: None. 
  
 

 
H26   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Hiles, L Duncan, V Gwatkin and T Ashby. 
 

H27   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members or officers. 
 

H28   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee meeting held on 7 November 
2022 were received. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee meeting held on 7 
November 2022  be approved as a correct record of the meeting and be signed by the Chair. 
 

H29   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

H30   FINANCE REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the financial report of the Responsible Financial Officer. 

 
Members had no questions. 
 



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 16 January 2023 

 
2 

Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted. 
 
18:12pm Councillor J Aitman arrived during Agenda Item 6 - Public Halls Report 
 

H31   PUBLIC HALLS REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Venue & Events Officer. 

 
The report concerned hall usage numbers, further refurbishment updates on the Gallery Room 
carpet and on the purchase of a projection equipment. Members also reviewed subsidised hire 
for a line dancing group held in conjunction with the Council’s tea dance  and agreed to remove 
the subsidy due to the small number of attendees. If the current organiser wished to continue it 
would be chargeable under a one-hour hire fee. 
 
Members were pleased to see the extensive list of events proposed and thanked the Venue & 
Events Officer and his team for striding forward with these now that the improvements were 
complete. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the subsidised hire for Line Dancing ceases and the Venue & Events Officer agrees 

a new hire fee if required. 
 

H32   LANGDALE HALL - WITNEY HORTICULTURAL SOCIETY SIGN REQUEST 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Communications & Community 
Engagement Officer. 

 
Members had no concerns with the erection of a new noticeboard on Langdale Hall as the ICE 
Centre supported the plan, so were unanimous in their support. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, agreement to the placing of a noticeboard by Witney Horticultural Society as 

proposed be given. 
 

H33   HOLY TRINITY CHURCHYARD TREE WORKS 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operation Manager. 

 
Members discussed the removal of  three trees outlined in the report which currently fell 
outside the Council’s tree policy and were all reluctant to remove healthy trees. However, 
Members could see the importance of their removal to ensure that future potential costly 
removal was not incurred and agreed it would be a great shame to see damage to a gravestone 
if this could be prevented. The planting of tree saplings to replace the trees in a more 
appropriate area should be considered. The Committee believed it important to communicate 
the removal effectively so that the church and community understood the decision taken and 



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 16 January 2023 

 
3 

that further works would only be taken when they were physically required in line with regular 
maintenance. 
 
The members agreed that the responsibility for preventing wildlife entering the church lied with 
the church. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, removal of the three trees as identified in the report and any additional work 

identified by the 2023 tree report be carried out and, 
3. That, the Council confirms to Holy Trinity Church that protecting the building from 

wildlife was their responsibility and, 
4. That, Holy Trinity Church be asked to replace the removed trees with saplings. 

 
H34   ALLOTMENT GATES 

 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operation Manager. 

 
Members were in favour of the replacement gates in order to improve the security of the 
allotments, however they were concerned that the gate, replaced in 2020, at Hailey Road was 
proposed to be again replaced and if this was good use of council funds. The Deputy Town Clerk 
confirmed that the existing gate would be repurposed at Burwell playing fields where a gate was 
required but members also asked that officers confirm with the Allotment Association the gate 
required so this didn’t occur again in the future. 
 
Members were also pleased to hear via a verbal update from the Committee Clerk that the 
inclusive allotment plots at Windrush Allotments, offered to both the ICE Centre and Windrush 
School had been taken up. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report, and verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, the gates are replaced as recommended by the Operations Manager and, 
3. That, the selection of contractor be delegated to the Operation Manager. 

 
H35   NEWLAND ALLOTMENTS - ADJACENT PATH LIGHTS REQUEST 

 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operation Manager. 

 
A member gave a verbal report on the issue to say that the plan was to install three or four solar 
lights at ground level to provide a small amount of light, similar to that which is used in sport 
facilities to light pathways. Though the cost was unknown to him, he expected it to be in the 
minimal and would come from his councillor priority funding. 
 
Officers advised, that on an agreement in principle, the Witney Allotment Association should be 
consulted out of courtesy to see what impact this may incur. 
 
Members raised a concern but were assured by the Member that any ongoing maintenance and 
responsibility would lie with Oxfordshire County Council. 
 



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 16 January 2023 

 
4 

It was also highlighted that this path had come up as an issue in both the Local Cycling and 
Walking Infrastructure Plan and Thames Valley & District Council’s Safer Streets’ reviews. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the Allotment Association should be approached to seek their agreement to the 

installation. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 6.45 pm 

 
Chair 


